BEFORE THE FRESNO COUNTY RURAL TRANSIT AGENCY RESOLUTION NO. 2019-05

In the Matter of: FCOG's Short Range Transit Plan for the Rural Fresno County Area: 2020-2024

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE FRESNO COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS' 2020-2024 SHORT RANGE TRANSIT PLAN FOR THE RURAL FRESNO COUNTY AREA

WHEREAS, the Fresno Council of Governments (FCOG) prepared the Short Range Transit Plan for the Rural Fresno County Area: 2020-2024 in cooperation with the Cities of Coalinga, Firebaugh, Fowler, Huron, Kerman, Kingsburg, Mendota, Orange Cove, Parlier, Reedley, Sanger, San Joaquin, Selma, and Fresno County to identify how public transportation is to be provided by the Fresno County Rural Transit Agency, and

WHEREAS, the Short Range Transit Plan for the Rural Fresno County Area has also been prepared to comply with State requirements for Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Section 5311 requirements for Capital and Operating Assistance Grants, and

WHEREAS, the Short-Range Transit Plan has also been prepared to satisfy management planning requirements and is consistent with the adopted (June 26, 2018) 2018-2042 Regional Transportation Plan for Fresno County; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Fresno County Rural Transit Agency's Board of directors adopts the Council of Fresno County Governments Short-Range Transit Plan for the Rural Fresno County Area: 2020-2024 as transportation implementation policy document for the Agency Budget.

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION was passed and adopted by the Fresno County Rural Transit Agency this 27th day of June, 2019.

YES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:	
Sign	ned:
	David Cardenas, Chairman
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution of the Fresno County Rural Transit Agency duly adopted at a meeting thereof held on the 27th day of June, 2019.	
Signed: Moses Stites, General Manager	